
 

9 416 702    05/15 

 Ersatzteilliste Akku-
Druckspritze 
 

 

416 Li 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Inhaltsverzeichnis 

Tragegestell, Pumpe, Elektronik 

Behälter, Tragegurt 

Spritzrohr 

Ersatzteile 

Bestell-Richtlinien 

Seite 

 2 

 4 

 5 

 6 

 6 

  

 

 Spare parts 
list 

Backpack 
sprayer with 
rechargeable 
battery 
 

 

416 Li 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Table of contents 

Carrying frame, pump 

Tank, Carrying strap 

Spray wand 

Spare Parts 

Directions for Ordering 

Page 

 2 

 4 

 5 

 6 

 6 

  

 

 Liste de 
pièces de 
rechange 

Pulvérisateur à 
batterie 
 

 

 

416 Li 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Table des matières 

Cadre porteur, pompe 

Réservoir, bretelle 

Tube de pulvérisation 

Pièces de rechance 

Directives pour les comandes 

Page 

 2 

 4 

 5 

 6 

 6 

  

 

 Lista de 
piezas de 
recambio 

Rociador a 
presión con 
batería 
 

416 Li 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Indice

Bastidor, bomba 

Deposito, cinturon portador 

Tubo 

Piezas de recambio 

Directivas de pedino 

Página 

 2 

 4 

 5 

 6 

 6 

  

 

 

 

 

 
 
http://www.solo-germany.com 
e-mail: info@solo-germany.com 

 
 
Telefon 07031/301-0 
Telefax 07031/301-130 
Export  07031/301-149 

 
 
Zentral-Ersatzteilservice 
Telefon 07031/301-209 
Telefax 07031/301-206 

SOLO Kleinmotoren GmbH 
Postfach 60 01 52 
D-71050 Sindelfingen 
Germany

 



Akku-Druckspritze; Backpack sprayer with rechargeable battery;  
Pulvérisateur à batterie; Rociador a presión con batería  

 2

416 Li

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Akku-Druckspritze; Backpack sprayer with rechargeable battery;  
Pulvérisateur à batterie; Rociador a presión con batería  

 3

416 Li

Bild-Nr. 
Pos.-No. 
Pos.-No. 
Pos.-No. 

Bestell-Nr. 
Order-No. 
No. de Cde 
Ref.-Nr. 

Menge 
Quantity 
Nombres 
Cantidad 

Tragegestell, Pumpe, 
Elektronik 

Carrying frame, 
pump 

Cadre porteur, 
pompe 

Bastidor, 
bomba 

1 00 18 274 12 Linsenschraube 5x16 mm Screw Vis Tornillo 
2 40 74 126 2 Kappe Cap Capuchon Caperuza 
3 40 74 275 2 Gurtbefestigung Strap holder Fixation de bretelle Fijacion 
4 00 98 101 1 Rückenkissen Back cushion Coussin dorsal Almohadilla 
5 40 73 222 1 Rückenplatte Back plate Plaque dorsale Chapa 
6 00 61 361 4 Filz 15x55x1,5 mm Felt Feutre Fieltro 
7 00 44 144 6 Nieten 5,7x18 mm Rivet Rivet Remache 
8 40 35 119 25 1 Rohrbügel rechts Frame right Tube coudé droite Estribo 
9 40 46 100 25 2 Spannbügel Frame Etrier de tension Estribo 
10 40 73 132 1 Stützstrebe Support bracket Antibalancant Tirante 
11 00 18 275 2 Linsenschraube 5x30mm Screw Vis Tornillo 
31 00 18 258 2 Linsenschraube 5x18 mm Screw Vis Tornillo 
 32 00 18 356 4 Linsenschraube 4x20 mm Screw Vis Tornillo 
 33 00 18 340 2 Zylinderschraube  M5x40 mm F.H. screw Vis Tornillo 
 34 00 28 137 2 Sechskantmutter M5 Hex. nut Ecrou Tuerca 
 35 60 43 107 1 Flanschblech Flange plate Tôle de bride Chapa 
 36 40 35 120 25 1 Rohrbügel links Frame left Tube coudé gauche Estribo 
 37 44 00 317 1 Pumpe Pump Pompe Bomba 
 38 00 64 234 450 mm Schlauch10x3 mm Hose Tuyau Tubo 
 39 00 66 192 4 Schelle 8-16 mm Clamp Collier Abrazadera 
 62 40 73 166 1 Bodenplatte Base plate Plaque de base Chapa 
 63 48 00 214 1 Abstellhahn Cock  Robinet Llave  
 64 00 64 137 360 mm Schlauch10x2 mm Hose Tuyau Tubo 
 65 00 64 137 320 mm Schlauch10x2 mm Hose Tuyau Tubo 
 66 00 18 257 2 Linsenschraube 5x25 mm Screw Vis Tornillo 
 67 53 00 648 1 Klettgurt Hookand loop strap Bretelle Cinturon portador 
 68 50 42 704 1 Lasche Flap Eclisse Eclisa 
 69 00 84 112 1 Ladekabel Plug Fiche Enchufe 
 70 41 00 110 1 Seitenteil rechts  

enth. (-> 70-76 
Side part right  
incl. (-> 70-76 

Element lateral  
y inclus: (-> 70-76 

Parte Lateral  
incl. (-> 70-76 

  71 00 84 108 1 Schalter Switch Interupteur Interuptor 
  72 00 84 054 1 Feinsicherungshalter Support Support Suporte 
  73 00 84 055 1 Sicherung Glas 5x20 mm  4 A Led display Led indication Led indicadora 
  74 00 84 115 1 Platine  Plate  Platine Platino  
  76 00 18 354 1 Linsenschraube 4x12 mm<-) Screw<-) Vis<-) Tornillo<-) 
 77 00 84 180 1 Batterie Li-Ionen 7,8Ah/11,1 V Battery Li-Io 7.8 Ah 

11.1V 
Batterie Li-Ion Bateria De Iones 

 78 40 74 206 2 Scharnier Hinge Charniere Charnela 
 79 40 73 168 1 Seitenteil links Side part left Element lateral  Parte Lateral  
 80 00 28 149 2 Blechmutter 4,8 mm Nut Ecrou de carrosserie Tuerca 
 81 20 74 682 25 2 Verschlussbolzen Bolt Boulon Perno 
 82 00 94 252 2 Gummi Elemente Rubber spacer Butee de Capot Elemento de goma 
 83 00 84 755 1 Ladegeraet Li-Ionen  Battery charger Li-Io Chargeur batterie Li-Ion Cargador Li-Ion 
 84 00 66 317 1 Kabelband 140x9 Cable band Serre cable Cinta de cable 
 85 00 66 296 1 Wellschlauchhalter Corrugated hose 

clamp 
Support tube Fijacion del tubo 

flexible ondulado 



Akku-Druckspritze; Backpack sprayer with rechargeable battery;  
Pulvérisateur à batterie; Rociador a presión con batería  

 4

416 Li

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Bild-Nr. 
Pos.-No. 
Pos.-No. 
Pos.-No. 

Bestell-Nr. 
Order-No. 
No. de Cde 
Ref.-Nr. 

Menge 
Quantity 
Nombres 
Cantidad 

Behälter, Tragegurt Tank, Carrying 
strap 

Réservoir, bretelle Deposito, 
cinturon 
portador 

 12 42 00 357 1 Behälter 20l komplett  
enth. (-> 12-22 

Tank 20l cpl.  
incl. (-> 12-22 

Réservoir 20L cpl.  
y inclus: (-> 12-22 

Deposito 20l  
incl. (-> 12-22 

  13 42 00 142 1 Behälter 20 l Tank 20l Réservoir 20L Deposito 20l 
  14 42 00 104 2 Einfüllkorb mit Sieb Filler basket Entonnoire Cesta 
  15 43 00 341 2 Tragegurt Carrying strap Bretelle Cinturon portador 
  16 40 74 412 25 2 Gurthalter Strap holder Port-bretelle Fijacion 
  17 42 00 330 1 Deckel  

enth. (-> 17-20 
Cover  
incl. (-> 17-20 

Couvercle  
y inclus (-> 17-20 

Tapa  
incl (-> 17-20 

  18 00 62 331 1 O-Ring 124x4,5 mm O-ring Joint torique Anillo 
  19 40 61 464 1 Ventilplatte  Valve plate  Joint de soupape Chapa  
  20 40 74 123 1 Belüftungsdeckel <-) Cover <-) Couvercle d'aération <-) Tapa <-) 
  21 00 61 371 2 Klettband 60x20 Flauschs. Velcro fastener Bande velcro Cinta 
  22 00 61 372 2 Klettband 60x20 Hakenseite <-) Velcro fastener <-) Bande velcro <-) Cinta <-) 
83 40 73 121 1 Spritzrohrhalterung Tube support Support de tube Soporte 
 84 49 00 109 1 Hüftgurt Waist belt Ceinture Cinturon 



Akku-Druckspritze; Backpack sprayer with rechargeable battery;  
Pulvérisateur à batterie; Rociador a presión con batería  

 5

416 Li

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Bild-Nr. 
Pos.-No. 
Pos.-No. 
Pos.-No. 

Bestell-Nr. 
Order-No. 
No. de Cde 
Ref.-Nr. 

Menge 
Quantity 
Nombres 
Cantidad 

Spritzrohr Spray wand Tube de 
pulvérisation 

Tubo 

 1 49 00 656 1 Spritzrohr mit Düse  
enth. (-> 1-10 

Spraylance w. nozzle 
incl. (-> 1-10 

Tube de pulverisation  
y inclus (-> 1-10 

Tube con tobera  
incl(-> 1-10 

  2 49 00 391 1 Spritzrohr Spray tube Tube de pulvérisation Tubo 
  3 00 62 258 1 O-Ring 16x3 mm O-ring Joint torique Anillo 
  4 40 74 337 1 Überwurfmutter R 3/4"" Screw cap Ecrou de raccord Tuerca 
  5 00 62 115 2 O-Ring 10x2 mm O-ring Joint torique Anillo 
  6 40 74 527 1 Winkelstück R 3/8"" Elbow Coude Codo 
  7 27 00 316 1 Filter Kug. Ventil Ball valve filter Filtre anti-goutte Filtro valvula de bola 
  8 00 62 106 1 O-Ring 12x2 mm O-ring Joint torique Anillo 
  9 40 74 506 1 Düse Flachstrahl Flat spray nozzle Gicleur à jet plat Tobera de chorro ancho 
  10 40 74 148 1 Überwurfmutter R 3/8"" <-) Screw cap <-) Ecrou de raccord <-) Tuerca <-) 
 11 49 00 420 1 Verlaeng.rohr12x2,75x500 Ext. Lance 20"/50cm Kit rallonge  Tubo ext. 
  12 00 61 283 1 Dic. Ring 8x15,7x2 Gasket Joint plat Junta 
  13 40 74 455 1 Gwd. Stück r3/8"x28 Threaded piece Manchon filete Pieza roscada 
 14 00 64 234 1,5 m Schlauch 10x3 mm Hose Tuyau Tubo 
 15 40 74 987 1 Überwurfmutter R 3/4"" Screw cap Ecrou de raccord Tuerca 
 16 00 31 347 1 Scheibe 17x24x1 mm Washer Rondelle Arandela 
 17 40 74 500 1 Klemmstück Clamping piece Pièce de serrage Abrazadera 
 18 00 62 271 1 O-Ring 10x3 mm O-ring Joint torique Anillo 
 19 48 00 243 1 Handventil  

enth. (-> 19-27 
Shut-off valve  
incl. (-> 19-27 

Robinet d'arrêt  
y inclus (-> 19-27 

Empunadura  
incl (-> 19-27 

  20 48 00 170 1 Ventil m. Haltebuegel 
enth. (-> 20-24 

Shut-off handle 
incl. (-> 20-24 

Poignee robinet 
y inclus (-> 20-24 

Llave de liquido  
incl (-> 20-24 

  21 06 10 402 1 Reparaturset Handventil Repair kit Jeu de réparation Juego rep. 
  22 40 74 335 25 1 Handhebel Lever Levier Palanca 
  23 40 74 295 25 1 Bolzen 4,8x26,5 mm Bolt Goujon Perno 
  24 40 74 329 25 1 Haltebügel <-) Support bracket  <-) Crochet <-) Estribo <-) 
 25 40 74 338 1 Überwurfmutter R 3/4"" Screw cap Ecrou de raccord Tuerca 
 26 49 00 362 1 Manometer  

enth. (-> 26-27 
Pressure gauge  
incl. (-> 26-27 

Manometre  
y inclus (-> 26-27 

Manometro de presión  
incl (-> 26-27 

  27 00 62 249 1 O-Ring 5x3 mm <-)) O-ring <-)) Joint torique <-)) Anillo <-)) 
 28 00 66 192 1 Schelle 8-16 mm Clamp Collier Abrazadera 
 



Akku-Druckspritze; Backpack sprayer with rechargeable battery;  
Pulvérisateur à batterie; Rociador a presión con batería  

 6

416 Li

 
 
 
 

Bestell-Nr. 
Order-No. 
No. de Cde 
Ref.-Nr. 

Menge 
Quantity 
Nombres 
Cantidad 

Seite 
Page 
Page 

Pagina  

Bestell-Nr. 
Order-No. 
No. de Cde 
Ref.-Nr. 

Menge 
Quantity 
Nombres 
Cantidad 

Seite 
Page 
Page 

Pagina  

Bestell-Nr. 
Order-No. 
No. de Cde 
Ref.-Nr. 

Menge 
Quantity 
Nombres 
Cantidad 

Seite 
Page 
Page 

Pagina 

00 18 257 2 2   00 66 317 1 2  40 74 329 25 1 5 

00 18 258 2 2   00 84 054 1 2  40 74 335 25 1 5 

00 18 274 12 2   00 84 055 1 2  40 74 337 1 5 

00 18 275 2 2   00 84 108 1 2  40 74 338 1 5 

00 18 340 2 2   00 84 112 1 2  40 74 412 25 2 4 

00 18 354 1 2   00 84 115 1 2  40 74 455 1 5 

00 18 356 4 2   00 84 180 1 2  40 74 500 1 5 

00 28 137 2 2   00 84 755 1 2  40 74 506 1 5 

00 28 149 2 2   00 94 252 2 2  40 74 527 1 5 

00 31 347 1 5   00 98 101 1 2  40 74 987 1 5 

00 44 144 6 2   06 10 402 1 5  41 00 110 1 2 

00 61 283 1 5   20 74 682 25 2 2  42 00 104 2 4 

00 61 361 4 2   27 00 316 1 5  42 00 142 1 4 

00 61 371 2 4   40 35 119 25 1 2  42 00 330 1 4 

00 61 372 2 4   40 35 120 25 1 2  42 00 357 1 4 

00 62 106 1 5   40 46 100 25 2 2  43 00 341 2 4 

00 62 115 2 5   40 61 464 1 4  44 00 317 1 2 

00 62 249 1 5   40 73 121 1 4  48 00 170 1 5 

00 62 258 1 5   40 73 132 1 2  48 00 214 1 2 

00 62 271 1 5   40 73 166 1 2  48 00 243 1 5 

00 62 331 1 4   40 73 168 1 2  49 00 109 1 4 

00 64 137 360 mm 2   40 73 222 1 2  49 00 362 1 5 

00 64 137 320 mm 2   40 74 123 1 4  49 00 391 1 5 

00 64 234 450 mm 2   40 74 126 2 2  49 00 420 1 5 

00 64 234 1,5 m 5   40 74 148 1 5  49 00 656 1 5 

00 66 192 4 2   40 74 206 2 2  50 42 704 1 2 

00 66 192 1 5   40 74 275 2 2  53 00 648 1 2 

00 66 296 1 2   40 74 295 25 1 5  60 43 107 1 2 

           
 

 

 
 

 
Allgemeine Richtlinien 
für die Bestellung von 
Original SOLO Ersatzteilen: 
Voraussetzung für eine 
reibungslose Erledigung 
sind folgende Angaben: 
     1. Ersatzteil-Bestellnummer 
     2. Gewünschte Anzahl 
     3. Typenbezeichnung des Geräts 
Diese Ersatzteilliste ist für die 
Lieferung und Ausstattung von SOLO 
Erzeugnissen unverbindlich. 
Im Interesse der technischen Weiter- 
entwicklung bleiben Konstruktions- 
änderungen vorbehalten. 

  

 

 
General Directions for 
Ordering Original SOLO 
Spare Parts: 
For correct and diligent processing 
of your order, please give the 
following information: 
     1. Spare Part number 
     2. Quantity 
     3. Model and serial number 
     4. Shipping instructions 
Delivery is made in accordance with 
our general sales and delivery 
conditions. This spare parts list is 
non-committal for us with regard to 
delivery and layout of SOLO products. 
In favour of technical improvements, 
design modifications are subject to 
change without notice. 

  

 
 

Directives générales pour 
les commandes de pièces 
de rechange d'origine SOLO: 
Il est indispensable de 
préciser dans toutes les 
commandes de pièces: 
     1. le numéro de référence 
        de la pièce 
     2. la quantité 
     3. le type de la machine 
     4. le mode d'expédition 
Les livraisons sont effectuées 
dans le cadre de nos conditions 
générales de vente. 
Toutes modifications réservées. 

  

 

 
Directivas Generales de 
pedido de la firma SOLO: 
Por adelantado de un arreglo 
sin dificultades necesitamos 
siguientes indicaciónes: 
     1. Número de repuesto 
     2. Numero de cantidad 
     3. Modelo y número de serial 
     4. Instrucción de Envió 
Esta lista de repuestos no es 
obligatoria para los envios 
y/o forma de equipo de los 
productos SOLO. 
En el interés del constante 
desarollo debemos reservarmos 
el derecho de cambios. 

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

   
 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


